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Executive Summary 
 
This report provides a summary of the financial performance of the Enterprise and 
Communities Service for the period 1 April 2020 to 8 January 2021 (Period 10). The report 
illustrates the projected outturn as at 31 March 2021, with major outturn variances 
highlighted and explained as per the Council’s approved Financial Regulations. 
 
The overall projected outturn position for the Enterprise and Communities Service is an 
overspend of £8.049m. This includes forecast net additional costs as a result of the COVID-
19 pandemic of £11.663m as detailed in Appendix 6. Therefore, the underlying position of 
the Service excluding the impact of the pandemic is a forecast underspend of £3.584m; 
incorporating the impact of a number of management actions taken by the Service to 
mitigate against COVID-19 costs including curtailment of non-essential expenditure. 
 
The COVID-19 costs are shown in Appendix 6 and have been included within the Council’s 
overall return to COSLA on the net additional costs as a result of COVID-19. 
 

Recommendations  

It is recommended that Committee: 
 
(1) Notes the financial position of the 2020/21 Enterprise and Communities revenue 

budget. 
 

 

The Plan for North Lanarkshire 
Priority  Improve economic opportunities and outcomes 

Ambition statement (25) Ensure intelligent use of data and information to support fully 
evidence based decision making and future planning 



1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s approved Financial Regulations require Executive Directors to remain 

within their approved budgetary provision, and to report all significant deviations – 
defined as the higher of £100,000 or 5% - within their budget monitoring reports.  
Where significant deviations are identified, Executive Directors must provide 
explanatory commentary, outline the action required to rectify such deviations and 
where relevant, must also highlight the impact this has on other budget headings. 
 

1.2 Given the extreme circumstances presented by the COVID-19 health crisis and its 
impact on Council operations, financial planning to support the deficit position is being 
considered on a corporate basis with Executive Directors expected to do all they can 
to mitigate cost pressures within their own Service area. 

 
2. Report 
 
2.1 Summary of Financial Position 
 
2.1.1 The Council approved its General Fund Revenue Budget on 24 February 2020, of 

which £139.724m (17.91%) represented the approved Net Revenue Budget for 
Enterprise and Communities (Non-Trading) Services.  The budget has since been 
increased due to the removal of the inter-departmental recharge budgets for Catering 
and Building Cleaning between Enterprise and Communities and Education and 
Families (£22.566m), inclusion of a COVID-19 Food Fund / Supporting People budget 
(£0.496m), less transfers to digitalNL (£0.141m).  These adjustments result in a 
revised overall Net Revenue Budget of £162.646m. Enterprise and Communities is 
also responsible for the Council’s Trading Account, which is included within a 
separate budget monitoring report. 

 
2.1.2 Enterprise and Communities currently projects an overspend of £8.049m, which 

includes net additional costs as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic of £11.633m as 
detailed in Appendix 6.  The underlying position of the Service excluding the impact 
of the pandemic is therefore a forecast underspend of £3.584m.  Included within this 
projected outturn are a number of cost pressures, for example the timing of savings 
delivery, which are anticipated to be partially offset by management actions across all 
divisions. Section 2.2 provides commentary on the financial performance of the 
Service. In addition, Appendices 1 to 5 of this report provide further explanation of the 
significant budget variations contributing to this outturn position. 
 

2.1.3 The 2020/21 Enterprise and Communities budget incorporates £10.128m of savings 
previously approved by Council on 24 February 2020 and £8.414m of savings (83%) 
are anticipated to be delivered within the current financial year.  Further information 
regarding particularly challenging savings is noted in paragraph 2.4 below. 

 
2.2 Analysis of Significant Variations 
 
2.2.1 In response to the COVID-19 pandemic the Service is forecasting additional burdens 

of £12.129m across the mobilisation and recovery phases.  An element of the Scottish 
Government’s Food Fund / Supporting people grant has been allocated to the service 
(£0.496m) which has reduced the projected overspend to £11.633m. 

 
2.2.2 The most significant COVID-19 financial impact for Enterprise and Communities is 

linked to significant under-recoveries of income associated with the Scottish 
Government’s lockdown restrictions. These total £6.671m and include reduced 



Planning and Building Standards income, reduced school meal income following the 
closures of schools (only partially offset by reduced costs), reduced income for North 
Lanarkshire Industries (partially offset by reduced material costs), reduced special 
uplift/scrap, letting, rental, parking income and other roads income.  There continues 
to be risks associated with demand for some of these services as the COVID-19 
health crisis continues. These will continue to be monitored as lockdown restrictions 
ease. 

 
2.2.3 The Service anticipates a number of increased costs associated with the response or 

COVID-19, the most significant of which are as follows: 
 

• Supplier relief for Roads and Property partners (£2.084m), however it is projected 
that these will be fully offset by reduced road and property repairs given the 
significant lockdown period. Financial support was provided to key partners in line 
with Scottish Government guidance to support their cash flow, protect 
employment and ensure key strategic partners could continue to deliver services 
following the end of COVID-19 restrictions, 

• Increased staffing requirements (£1.776m) within areas such as fleet (to support 
social distancing measures for the waste collection service), additional cleaning 
hours within schools, staffing implications for providing community hubs 
throughout lockdown and over the summer holiday period (cleaning and catering) 
and supports provided at temporary accommodation units,  

• Additional fleet costs to continue to ensure social distancing measures for waste 
collection (£1.627m) and lease extension cost following delays in deliveries of 
new vehicles, 

• Increased tonnage for household waste collections (£1.291m).  The Service are 
closely monitoring this increased tonnage to assess trends and consider longer-
term impacts, 

• Increased cleaning supplies to ensure appropriate hygiene measures are in 
place across the Council’s estate (£1.148m),  

• Delays in staff savings (£0.342m) directly as a result of COVID-19 response,   
• Additional asset management costs including security costs and social 

distancing measures (£0.769m), and  
• Additional General Fund costs associated with the use of HRA staff to support 

the community assistance helpline (£0.310m). 
 
2.2.4 These costs have been partially offset by reduced food and staff costs for school 

meals (£2.876m), grant income from the Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme 
(£0.750m) and Vulnerable people grant (£0.438m) and reduced NLI material costs 
(£0.362m). 

 
2.2.5 Further management action to freeze vacancies across the service has resulted in a 

projected additional employee cost saving (net of overtime requirements and 
turnover) of £2.578m. There is also a one off benefit this financial year for Energy 
Efficiency grant income of £0.155m.  These have been partly offset by a projected 
overspend on winter activities of £0.700m following the recent ice and snow weather 
events and weather forecasts to the year end.  This winter spend will be closely 
monitored through the remainder of the winter months and any changes to this 
projection included in the future monitoring reports. 

 
2.2.6 The Service continues to monitor income levels and demand for services, including 

in areas such as school catering and household waste as the COVID-19 crisis 
progresses and the impact it has on the behaviours of the public. The impacts of 
COVID-19 present an ongoing financial risk to the service that will evolve over time. 

. 



 
2.2.8 Payments to other bodies are detailed in Appendix 3. This expenditure category 

accounts for £16.987m of the annual budget and it has a projected overspend of 
£0.660m mainly due to the projection for roads winter spend following the recent ice 
and snow weather events and weather forecasts for the remainder of the financial 
year.   

   
2.3 Earmarked and One-off Resources 

  
2.3.1 Enterprise and Communities Non-Trading were given approval to earmark £5.108m 

of resources. In 2020/21 it is anticipated that £2.440m of these reserve balances will 
be utilised with £0.072m of the current year allocation no longer required. The 
remaining balance of £2.596m is required for the original purpose in future years. 
Appendix 4 details the individual Earmarked Reserves.    

2.4 2020/21 Budget Savings 
 
2.4.1 The Service uses a variety of information, records and processes to monitor 

achievement of its approved budget savings of £10.128m.  As at Period 10 £8.414m 
(83%) of its approved savings are forecast to be achieved during the year.   

2.4.2 The main reasons for the partial achievement of the savings are lower than 
anticipated school meal catering income (£1.005m); timing and process delays of staff 
restructures (£0.346m); delays in implementing efficiencies within building cleaning 
services (£0.216m) and reduced demand for special uplift and trade waste (£0.114m). 
 

2.4.3 The Service is addressing the £1.714m savings gap in 2020/21 by implementing 
management action in a number of areas. This includes only undertaking essential 
expenditure across all divisions and ongoing vacancy management in relation to filling 
posts.  Appendix 5 provides further commentary regarding these challenging savings 
and the actions taken to address the budget gaps that arose. 

 
2.5 Management Actions 

 
2.5.1 The Service is taking a range of corrective management actions to ensure it supports 

the Council-wide efforts to mitigate the costs of COVID 19 whilst delivering key 
operational targets.  

 

2.6  Change Management 

2.6.1 The Service forecasts the use of £3.192m of the Council’s Change Management Fund 
largely to support voluntary severance costs / buy outs costs.  These costs are not 
included in the Service outturn position as stated in section 2.1.2. 

 
3. Equality and Diversity 
 
3.1 Fairer Scotland Duty 
 There are no actions required per the Fairer Scotland duties included in this report. 
    
3.2 Equality Impact Assessment  
 There are no specific Equality Impact Assessments required per the content of this 

report. 
   
 

 



4. Implications 
 
4.1 Financial Impact 
4.1.1 The COVID-19 impacts on the Council are being managed as a corporate priority and 

the Enterprise and Communities service is taking significant steps to support the 
Council’s overall break-even position for 2020/21 including a number of management 
actions to reduce and limit costs.  

   
4.2 HR/Policy/Legislative Impact  
4.2.1 There are no HR/Policy/Legislative impacts linked to the content of this report. 
   
4.3 Environmental Impact 
4.3.1 There are no specific environmental impacts linked to the content of this report. 
  
4.4 Risk Impact 
4.4.1 All activities undertaken by the Council are subject to risk, and in acknowledging the 

Council’s approved Risk Management Strategy, Services manage these as part of 
their overall corporate and service planning processes.  The current economic 
climate, in particular, has the potential to impact upon the Council’s ability to provide 
quality services within approved budget levels. 

 
4.4.2 Reflecting the risk analysis matrix included within the Risk Management Strategy, the 

Service is have been advised of a  contractor claim linked to the quality of recycling 
materials currently being processed. This position will continue to be monitored and 
actioned in accordance with finance/legal advice. 

 
4.4.3 To reduce financial risks this report was prepared by service based Financial 

Solutions personnel in consultation with budget managers, in accordance with the 
Financial Regulations. 

 
 

 
5. Measures of success 
 
5.1 The Service continue to operate within approved budget resources.  
 

 
 
6. Supporting documents 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Robert Steenson 
Executive Director (Enterprise & Communities)
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Appendix 1

DIVISION OF SERVICE BUDGET ACTUAL ANNUAL PROJECTED PERIOD ANALYSIS
TO DATE TO DATE BUDGET OUTTURN % MOVEMENT

(1) (2) (3) (5) (6) (8) (9) (10)
£ £ £ £ £ £ %

 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSETS 26,669,389 25,261,552 1,407,837 FAV 43,695,912 44,252,554 (556,642) ADV -1.3% (17,463) Additional COVID-19 related costs including supplier relief for APS, additional hygiene 
measures and loss of income. Other overspends include utilities, based on previous year's 
spend, and additional work on fleet. These are partially offset by underspends in 
employee costs due to the vacancy freeze.

 REGULATORY SERVICES AND WASTE 
SOLUTIONS 

21,493,387 22,879,555 (1,386,168) ADV 28,973,191 33,505,781 (4,532,590) ADV -15.6% (1,871,792) Additional COVID-19 related costs in relation to overtime and additional fleet costs to 
maintain waste collection services and social distancing measures throughout lockdown 
and into the recovery phase; additional costs associated with the reopening of HWRC 
sites; increased waste disposal costs as a result of increased tonnage through household 
waste collection streams and under-recoveries of income associated with special uplifts, 
scrap, and building standards. These are partially offset by staff vacancies across the 
division. 

 ASSETS & PROCUREMENT 24,043,647 26,442,899 (2,399,252) ADV 28,262,782 31,345,803 (3,083,021) ADV -10.9% (300,250) Additional COVID-19 related costs in the provision of catering and cleaning for the 
community hub programme, additional cleaning to support the reopening of schools, the 
additional costs of hygiene measures for staff, additional property costs for security and 
adaptations. Further impact on school meal income from school closure from January 
2021.
There has been reduced uptake across both free and paid meal uptake since reopening of 
schools this will continue to be monitored

The division also has COVID-19 related delays in the achievement of savings linked to 
school crossing patrollers, school cleaning and asset management. 

Costs have been partially offset by vacancies across the service. 

 PLANNING & REGENERATION 3,322,708 3,283,377 39,331 FAV 7,238,512 7,491,941 (253,429) ADV -3.5% 245,927 Anticipated reduction in planning fee income as a result of COVID-19, partially offset by 
vacancies.

 COMMUNITIES 25,561,160 24,661,504 899,656 FAV 42,615,286 42,244,554 370,732 FAV 0.9% 273,651 Vacancy saving and underspend on period poverty spend this financial year.

 HOUSING SOLUTIONS 3,252,760 3,371,858 (119,098) ADV 4,532,885 4,754,229 (221,344) ADV -4.9% 306,021 Additional costs associated with the COVID-19 Community Assistance helpline, additional 
cleaning requirements for temporary accommodation and homeless arrangements. These 
are partially offset by recovery from the Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme. 

 DIRECTORATE & SUPPORT 1,235,038 1,269,501 (34,464) ADV 1,795,143 1,773,316 21,827 FAV 1.2% (54,993)

 HOUSING PROPERTY & PROJECTS 4,078,297 3,152,438 925,859 FAV 5,531,945 5,326,496 205,449 FAV 3.7% 383,567 Overspends associated with supplier relief arrangements for Mears which have been 
partially offset by reduced costs within repairs over the lockdown period. 

NET EXPENDITURE 109,656,386 110,322,684 (666,298) ADV 162,645,656 170,694,675 (8,049,019) ADV -4.9% (1,035,333)

YEAR TO DATE PROJECTED OUTTURN
VARIANCE VARIANCE

(4) (7)

Enterprise & Communities
Revenue Budget Monitoring Report - Objective Analysis

1st April 2020 - 8th January 2020 (PERIOD 10)



 

Appendix 2

CATEGORY BUDGET ACTUAL YEAR TO DATE ANNUAL PROJECTED PERIOD
TO DATE TO DATE VARIANCE BUDGET OUTTURN VARIANCE % MOVEMENT ANALYSIS

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

£ £ £ £ £ £ %
 EMPLOYEE COSTS 67,516,530 68,804,393 (1,287,862) ADV 95,438,594 93,582,767 1,855,827 FAV 1.9% 2,326,990 Vacancy savings partly offset by additional COVID-19 related costs 

associated with increased staffing, overtime, additional hours and delays 
in achievement of staffing related savings. 

 PROPERTY COSTS 18,348,043 19,579,521 (1,231,477) ADV 29,395,592 32,549,397 (3,153,805) ADV -10.7% (414,773) Additional COVID-19 related costs associated with cleaning supplies, 
security and changing building arrangements and increased waste 
disposal costs for household collection.  In addition, there are non-COVID-
19 related costs linked to increased utility costs and service charges. . 

 SUPPLIES & SERVICES 22,422,794 22,798,075 (375,281) ADV 33,629,654 31,857,437 1,772,216 FAV 5.3% 1,070,810 Reduced food costs in schools linked to the COVID-19 closures partially 
offset by additional contractor costs to support COVID-19 response and 
recovery in areas such as waste collection / fleet, additional lease costs 
and additional costs linked to temporary accommodation.

 TRANSPORT & PLANT 7,415,680 6,491,801 923,879 FAV 12,688,912 12,916,857 (227,945) ADV -1.8% (728,822) Additional Covid costs in relation to external hires to continue to support 
social distancing measures in waste collection.  This is partly offset by 
reduced expenditure in fuel and fleet repairs and maintenance (which are 
then offset by a reduction in departmental income).

 ADMINISTRATION COSTS 1,474,344 1,711,395 (237,050) ADV 5,174,717 5,357,025 (182,308) ADV -3.5% (48,518) Increased consultancy costs within Design and Procurement (which are 
offset by underspend in employee costs / over-recovery of design fee 
income)

 PAYMENTS TO OTHER BODIES 
(See Overleaf Appendix 3) 

9,766,856 9,687,780 79,076 FAV 16,986,649 17,646,616 (659,967) ADV -3.9% (690,941) Projected overspend on winter activities partly offset by reduced spend 
on APS (as a result of reduced income efficiency rebate due to lower 
volume of work as a result of Covid 19 lockdown restrictions). 

 CAPITAL FINANCING COSTS 6,500,317 6,448,463 51,854 FAV 30,530,192 30,530,192 0 0.0% 0 Balanced budget
 REVENUE FINANCING COSTS 2,373 0 2,373 FAV 10,293 7,205 3,088 FAV 30.0% 0 Minor Variance

 OTHER EXPENDITURE 2,060,302 2,041,743 18,558 FAV 6,838,984 6,792,740 46,244 FAV 0.7% (172,502) Reduced expenditure linked to the Council's agreement to curtail non-
essential expenditure

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 135,507,240 137,563,170 (2,055,930) ADV 230,693,586 231,240,236 (546,650) ADV -0.2% 1,342,243

INCOME 25,850,854 27,240,486 1,389,632 FAV 68,047,931 60,545,563 (7,502,368) ADV -11.0% (2,377,574)

Significant COVID-19 related under-recovery of income in areas such as 
school meals, planning fees, building control fees, North Lanarkshire 
Industries sales income, waste income for special uplifts due to lower 
demand, reduced scrap metal income, land rentals and parking income.   
A number of income streams under-recoveries are offset by reduced 
costs highlighted above including fleet recharges, Cemetery income is 
forecast to be under recovered due to lower burial numbers. 

NET EXPENDITURE 109,656,386 110,322,684 (666,298) ADV 162,645,656 170,694,675 (8,049,019) ADV -4.9% (1,035,333)

Enterprise & Communities
Revenue Budget Monitoring Report - Subjective Analysis

1st April 2020 - 8th January 2020 (PERIOD 10)

PROJECTED OUTTURN



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Appendix 3

DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL ANNUAL 0 PERIOD
TO DATE TO DATE BUDGET OUTTURN % MOVEMENT TYPICAL AREA OF EXPENDITURE/ANALYSIS OF VARIATIONS

(1) (2) (3) (5) (6) (8) (9) (10)

£ £ £ £ %

Public Analyst Fees 176,916 125,244 51,673 FAV 235,886 250,487 (14,601) ADV -6.2% (14,601) Minor variance

OLA's General 0 0 0 235,830 235,830 0 0.0% 0 Balanced Budget

APS Roads Contractor 5,479,473 5,479,473 0 9,096,338 9,621,338 (525,000) ADV -5.8% (700,000) Winter is projected to be £0.700m overspend based on recent 
weather events this is partly offset by reduced spend on APS 
£0.175m as a result of reduced efficiency rebate income.

Private Roads Contractor 612,801 500,345 112,456 FAV 828,813 901,380 (72,567) ADV -8.8% (4,520) Minor variance

Medical Fees 80,449 85,384 (4,935) ADV 110,031 115,344 (5,313) ADV -4.8% (1,632) Minor variance

Agency Fees 19,415 19,415 0 211,291 225,092 (13,801) ADV -6.5% 0 Minor variance

Support Fees 516,532 524,340 (7,809) ADV 1,115,560 1,157,689 (42,129) ADV -3.8% (17,836) Minor variance

Grants to Organisations 1,160,455 1,249,458 (89,003) ADV 1,383,172 1,407,463 (24,291) ADV -1.8% (24,291) Minor variance

Other 1,400,991 1,384,296 16,695 FAV 3,307,822 3,270,087 37,735 FAV 1.1% 71,938 Minor variance

Private Sector Grants 319,824 319,824 (0) ADV 461,906 461,906 0 0.0% 0 Balanced Budget

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 9,766,856 9,687,780 79,076 FAV 16,986,649 17,646,616 (659,967) ADV -3.9% (690,941)

VARIANCE
(4) (7)

Enterprise & Communities

Revenue Budget Monitoring Report - Payments to Other Bodies Analysis

1st April 2020 - 8th January 2020 (PERIOD 10)

£ £

YEAR TO DATE 0
VARIANCE



 

Appendix 4

Description of Earmarked Resource

Value %

Service Specific Earmarked Reserves:

Rapid rehousing 435 435 0 435 82 181 41.64% 254 738 Embedding Housing 1st and Rapid Rehousing in localities. 
Dilapidations 619 311 0 311 156 156 50.16% 155 155 Costs associated with leased in property disinvestment

Enterprise Contract 106 106 0 106 0 106 100.00% 0 0 Set up costs for the Enterprise contract
Waste Restructure 136 136 0 136 94 136 100.00% 0 0 Staff costs
Private Sector Grants 462 462 0 462 183 400 86.64% 62 0 Funding for grant commitments in place
Business Gateway Contract & Mgmt 1,510 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 Business gateway contract 
Local Development Plan 299 200 0 200 0 200 100.00% 0 0 Set up costs to produce the LDP

Growth Team Staff costs 96 96 0 96 58 88 91.43% 8 0 Running costs of Growth Team

VDLF Staff Costs 19 19 0 19 0 19 100.00% 0 0 Staff costs unable to be capitalised
City Deal 777 777 0 777 333 775 99.76% 2 0 Running costs of City Deal Team & PMO

Working Matters Successor Programme 10 10 0 10 10 10 100.00% 0 0 Match funding for DWP backed employability projects

ESF Match funding - Pipeline 540 270 0 270 61 270 100.00% 0 0 Match funding for ESF projects
VANL - Funding for Shopmobility 100 100 0 100 85 100 100.00% 0 0 Funding re Shopmobility Service - VANL

Total 5,108 2,921 0 2,921 1,061 2,440 480 893

Total 
Earmarked 

Reserve
£000

Initial 
20/21 

Allocation

Adjustments in 
Year

20/21 
Approved 
Reserve 

Total

Spend To 
Date

Projected Spend, 
2020/21

Reserves 
No Longer 
Required 
in 20/21

Reserves 
Required 

for 2021/22 
Onwards

Commentary regards usage

Enterprise & Communities
Status of Earmarked Resources

1 April 2020 - 8 January 2020
Period 10

2020/21



Appendix 5

Reference / Descriptions Reason for Savings Gap

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

EC37 Review of staffing within Business 
Intelligence and Strategic 
Resourcing team

50 24 26 Delays in identifying 1 post - will be 
considered as part of a Council wide 
review of support services

Reduced non essential spend 26 0

EC29 Staffing restructure within the 
Enterprise team

50 40 10 Delays in VRS process. Vacancy savings 10 0

EC10 (Part 
1)

Asset Management 
Rationalisation/Office Dis-
investment. 

295 267 28 Rates charges will apply to Kings 
House until it is demolished 
(September 2020)

Reduce repairs spend 28 0

EC09 Introduce charges for Duty of Care 40 33 7 Reduction in applicable trade waste 
customers 

Vacancy savings 7 0

EC06 Centralisation of Waste Service 136 118 18 Delays in VRS process. Vacancy savings 18 0
EC02 Restructure of Built Environment 15 11 4 Delays in VRS process. Minor expenditure savings 4 0

EC08A Increase charging for Special Uplift 
to £35.

150 43 107 Lower demand for the Service since 
recovery process has commened (1m 
distancing rules / impact of price 

Vacancy savings 107 0

EC11B Reduction of lunchtime School 
Crossing patrollers SCP (Autumn 
2020)

248 124 124 Impact of COVID / Delays in VRS 
process.

Vacancy savings 124 0

EC12C Full Cost Recovery for School 
Meals in Year 1

1,400 395 1,005 Delay in savings due to school 
closure and price increase delayed to 
Oct 2020. This is in addition to the 
decreased demand level which is 
being reported in the mgmt accounts 
& continues to be monitored. Addn 
£235k not delivered due to school 
closure in Jan & Feb 2021

Vacancy savings 1,005 0

EC13 Efficiencies in school cleaning 
service

122 0 122 Delays in implementing changes as 
key staff involved in COVID 19 
activities

Vacancy savings 122 0

EC18A Shift towards full cost recovery of 
interment service

40 35 5 Downturn in burial numbers Reduce repairs spend 5 0

EC40 Greenspace Service Provision 72 36 36 Delays in VRS process. Vacancy savings 36 0
Review of catering/building 
cleaning service to schools

95 0 95 Delays to changes due to Impact of 
COVID  

Vacancy savings 95 0

EC39 Support to school estate via 
Community Learning and 
Development (CLD)

316 188 128 Delays in VRS process. Vacancy savings 128 0

Totals 3,028 1,314 1,714 1,714 0

Enterprise and Communities 
Revenue Budget Monitoring Report - Challenging Savings

1st April 2020 - 8th January 2020 (PERIOD 10)

APPROVED SAVINGS REPLACEMENT SAVING / FUNDING
Revised 

Savings Gap

Savings 2020/21

Any additional informationTarget 
Value

Value 
Deliverable Saving Gap Description Value

Base Budget Adjustments



 

BUDGET
PROJECTED 

OUTTURN

 PROJECTED 
OUTTURN 
VARIANCE 

 PERIOD 
MOVEMENT 

 £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000 

Service Specific

Mobilisation Costs -          5,031           5,031            -                  Staffing costs primarily in relation to fleet overtime for bus drivers to allow social 
distancing on the waste collection routes, staffing costs at the hubs and in relation to 
temporary accommodation units and Cemeteries overtime(£1.692m), Fleet for social 
distancing measures (£1.308m), Building costs (£0.511m), additional cleaning 
supplies (£0.049m) 

-               
Lost Income -          6,671           6,671            -                  Reduced income (£6.671m) including school meals (£2.568m), NLI (£0.758m), 

Planning and Building Standards (£0.694m),  roads income (£0.278m), school let 
income (£0.353m), special uplifts, scrap and textile income (£0.527m), parking fines 
(£0.112m)

-               
Recovery Costs -          479              479                -                  Cost of reopening HWRC sites (£0.152m) and enhanced cleaning of waste vehicles 

(£0.182m)
-               

Reduced Costs -          (4,469) (4,469) -                  Reduced food costs (£1.984m) and staffing costs (£0.892m) due to school closures, 
NLI Materials (£0.362m). In addition to Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme income 
(£0.557m) and food fund grant income (£0.438m)

-               
Other -          3,921           3,921            -                  Other costs include supplier relief (£1.688m), Delays in building cleaning (£0.218m) 

and school crossing patrol savings (£0.124m), lease extension costs due to delayed 
vehicle delivery (£0.147m) and additional tonnage costs due to increase in waste 
disposal across residual, food/garden and GMP streams due to increase in home 
working and lockdowns (£0.761m)

Service Specific Total -          11,633         11,633          -                  

Project Costs

 Food Fund          177                177 0-                    -                  £0.177m in relation to vulnerable groups.

 Business Grants              -                      -   -                  

 Other          319                319 -                 -                  

 Project Costs Total 496         496              0-                    -                  

TOTAL ADDITIONAL COST 496         12,129         11,633          -                  

COMMENT

Appendix  6

AREA

FORECAST COVID19 COSTS 2020/21

ENTERPRISE AND COMMUNITIES


